

Nos. 18-1201, 18-1211

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**CIRCUS CIRCUS CASINOS, INC.
d/b/a CIRCUS CIRCUS LAS VEGAS
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**FINAL BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROCK BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Senior Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2482

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Relevant statutory and regulatory addendum	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Proceedings before the Board.....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Circus hires Schramm as a temporary carpenter; Circus threatens Schramm with discharge after he and another employee complain about second-hand marijuana smoke	4
B. Circus’s respiratory protection program	7
C. Schramm, anxious and afraid of wearing a respirator, is ordered to take a respirator “exam” and denied the opportunity to talk to a doctor first, contrary to Circus’s policy	8
D. Circus suspends Schramm	10
E. Circus investigates the incident and denies Schramm a union representative at his due-process meeting	11
F. Circus discharges Schramm.....	14
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	15
Summary of the argument.....	16
Standard of review	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Argument.....	20
1. Circus violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by threatening Schramm with discharge for engaging in protected concerted activity	20
A. The Act prohibits employers from interfering with, restraining, or coercing employees engaged in protected concerted activity	20
B. Circus coercively threatened Schramm with discharge	21
C. The Board did not abuse its discretion by denying Circus's motion to reopen the record	25
II. Circus violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by suspending and discharging Schramm for engaging in protected concerted activity	29
A. The Act prohibits employers from taking adverse actions against employees for engaging in protected concerted activity	29
B. Circus suspended and discharged Schramm because of his protected concerted activity	31
C. Because Circus's stated reason was pretextual, Circus necessarily failed to meet its burden of showing that it would have suspended and discharged Schramm even absent his protected activity	34
D. The Board acted within its discretion by deferring questions of seniority to compliance	40
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that Circus unlawfully denied Schramm's request for a union representative	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. An employer violates the Act by interviewing an employee, after denying his valid request for a union representative, without advising him that he may leave or voluntarily remain unaccompanied by a representative	44
B. Circus unlawfully continued questioning Schramm, notwithstanding his request for representation.....	46
Conclusion	52
Statutory and Regulatory Addendum.....	Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advocate S. Suburban Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 468 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 338 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Bellagio, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Beverly Cal. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 227 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2000)	33, 51
<i>Bodolay Packaging Mach., Inc.</i> , 263 NLRB 320 (1982)	48
<i>Bufco Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Burle Indus.</i> , 300 NLRB 498 (1990)	31
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Compuware Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 134 F.3d 1285 (6th Cir. 1998)	43
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 910 (1997)	47
<i>Cooley v. FERC</i> , 843 F.2d 1464 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30
* <i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	19, 40
<i>Five Star Transp., Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 42 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 522 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Flagstaff Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 12, 2016).....	19, 33, 35
<i>GHR Energy Corp.</i> , 294 NLRB 1011 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 924 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991) (table).....	49

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Great Lakes Chem. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 967 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	43
<i>Houston Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 265 NLRB 1488, 1497 (1982).....	47
<i>Huck Store Fixture Co. v. NLRB</i> , 327 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2003).....	43
* <i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	29, 33, 36, 38
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW) v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	23, 24
<i>Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1024, <i>enforced</i> , 253 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	29
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 268 NLRB 493, 497 (1984), <i>affirmed sub nom.</i> <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Michigan State Employees Ass'n</i> , 364 NLRB No. 65, 2016 WL 4157599.....	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Modern Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 361 NLRB 228 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 2016 WL 3040484, <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	48
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Jacob E. Decker & Sons</i> , 569 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1978)	27
<i>NLRB v. Lone Star Textiles, Inc.</i> , 386 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1967)	36-37
* <i>NLRB v. New Jersey Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 936 F.2d 144 (3d Cir. 1991).....	46, 47, 48
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988).....	33-34
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	30
* <i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	17,44,45,46,47,48,49
<i>Novato Healthcare Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 916 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>N.W. Rural Elec. Coop.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 132, 2018 WL 3495117.....	31
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18, 37
* <i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24-25, 28
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Property Resources Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	30
* <i>PruittHealth - Virginia Park, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	19, 24, 50
* <i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19, 25
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25, 30
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n, Local 270, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 227 NLRB 1223 (1977).....	48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Southwest Merch. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	30-31
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
* <i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	41, 43
<i>Sutter E. Bay Hosps. v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	37
* <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20, 21, 31
<i>Tenneco Auto., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Timsco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>UAW v. NLRB</i> , 455 F.2d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	51
<i>UFCW Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19, 40

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 969 F.2d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	45
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18
<i>Washoe Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 361 (2006)	46
* <i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	30,31,35,37,38
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	15,20,29,44
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,15,16,17,18,20,21,29,46
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. §§160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	40
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,18,32,37
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c)(1).....	26
29 C.F.R. § 102.54-.59.....	42
 National Labor Relations Board Casehandling Manual:	
Part III (Compliance), §10530.1	41
